

County Council

Meeting Date: March 14, 2022

Submitted by: Ryan Hillinger, Engineering Supervisor

Subject: Tender for Cold in Place Asphalt Recycling Contract

M-C-23

BACKGROUND:

Contract M-C-23 for the supply of cold in place asphalt recycling was advertised with tenders accepted until 12 noon, Monday, March 6, 2023.

ANALYSIS:

The County received three bids for this contract. Lavis Contracting Co. Limited was the low bidder with a total bid price of \$2,119,230.00 plus HST. A summary of the unit prices is attached.

Lavis Contracting Co. Limited have worked for the County in the past and have provided service that meets or exceeds the expectations of the County. It is recommended that their bid be accepted.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT the County Engineer be authorized and directed to award Tender M-C-23 Cold in Place Recycling to Lavis Contracting Co. in the amount of \$2,119,230.00 before taxes and that the County Engineer be authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Middlesex, all agreements and other documents necessary to implement this award on confirmation that such agreements and other documents be in a form satisfactory to the County Solicitor.

M-C-23 - Cold Asphalt Recycling - Quote Form - Form of Tender

								GIP Paving Inc. Roto-Mill Inc			
								Submission 1		Submission 1	
Item#	County Road	Spec No	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	24	333 SP	Cold Recycled Mix County Road 24 - Job	m2	59000	\$ 6.05	\$356,950.00	\$6.30	\$371,700.00	\$7.95	\$469,050.00
2	24	333 SP	Supply Binder County Road 24 - Job	kg	206500	\$ 0.96	\$198,240.00	\$1.15	\$237,475.00	\$1.30	\$268,450.00
3	24	1003 SP	HL-4 Stone Required to Correct Mix Design County Road 24 - Job 7	Tonnes	1180	\$ 30.00	\$35,400.00	\$20.00	\$23,600.00	\$31.23	\$36,851.40
4	24	333 SP	Field Sampling to Establish Mix Design County Road 24 - Job	L.S.	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,830.79	\$7,830.79
5	24	333 SP	Field Testing of Binder County Road 24 - Job	L.S.	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$11,148.61	\$11,148.61
6	24	333 SP	Field Testing of Compaction Densities County Road 24 - Job	L.S.	1	\$ 3,850.00	\$3,850.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$12,709.93	\$12,709.93
7	28	333 SP	Cold Recycled Mix County Road 28 - Job	m2	54000	\$ 6.05	\$326,700.00	\$6.30	\$340,200.00	\$8.12	\$438,480.00
8	28	333 SP	Supply Binder County Road 28 - Job	kg	189000	\$ 0.96	\$181,440.00	\$1.15	\$217,350.00	\$1.30	\$245,700.00
9	28	1003 SP	HL-4 Stone Required to Correct Mix Design County Road 28 - Job	Tonnes	1080	\$ 30.00	\$32,400.00	\$20.00	\$21,600.00	\$31.23	\$33,728.40
10	28		Remove/Haul shoulder Material for widened road 1.0m from edge of pavement	m2	11000	\$ 5.50	\$60,500.00	\$10.00	\$110,000.00	\$3.68	\$40,480.00
11	28	333 SP	Field Sampling to Establish Mix Design County Road 28 - Job	L.S.	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,830.79	\$7,830.79
12	28	333 SP	Field Testing of Binder County Road 28 - Job	L.S.	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$12,840.04	\$12,840.04
13	28	333 SP	Field Testing of Compaction Densities County Road 28 - Job	L.S.	1	\$ 3,850.00	\$3,850.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$12,709.93	\$12,709.93
14	81	333 SP	Cold Recycled Mix County Road 81 - Job	m2	81000	\$ 6.05	\$490,050.00	\$6.30	\$510,300.00	\$7.79	\$630,990.00
15	81	333 SP	Supply Binder County Road 81 - Job	kg	283500	\$ 0.96	\$272,160.00	\$1.15	\$326,025.00	\$1.30	\$368,550.00
16	81	1003 SP	HL-4 Stone Required to Correct Mix Design County Road 81 - Job	Tonnes	1620	\$ 32.00	\$51,840.00	\$20.00	\$32,400.00	\$31.23	\$50,592.60
17	81		Remove/Haul shoulder Material for widened road 1.0m from edge of pavement	m2	16000	\$ 5.25	\$84,000.00	\$10.00	\$160,000.00	\$3.16	\$50,560.00
18	81	333 SP	Field Sampling to Establish Mix Design County Road 81 - Job	L.S.	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,830.79	\$7,830.79
19	81	333 SP	Field Testing of Binder County Road 81 - Job	L.S.	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$16,222.91	\$16,222.91
20	81	333 SP	Field Testing of Compaction Densities County Road 81 - Job 70168	L.S.	1	\$ 3,850.00	\$3,850.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,661.58	\$14,661.58

Subtotal: \$2,119,230.00 \$2,413,650.00 \$2,737,217.77